
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1454 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 10.02.2023


Fertilizer subsidy to farmers


1454:  SHRI P.V. MIDHUN REDDY:

 Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the details of fertilizers being provided to farmers across the country;

(b) the details of subsidy given on each of the above fertilizer during the last three years and the current year, year-wise and company-wise;

(c) the details of subsidy given to farmers on urea across the country;

(d) whether it is true that there have been demands from farming community to provide them urea at nominal price;

(e) if so, whether any proposal has been moved in this regard for approval of the

Union Cabinet and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(f) whether there has been a shortage of fertilizers in various parts of the country which led to delay in farming cycle causing economic losses to farmers; and

(g) if so, the details thereof and the action taken/ proposed to be taken in this

regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

(SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA)


 (a) :   Urea, P&K and SSP fertilizer is being provided to farmers across the country.


(b) & (c): Subsidized fertilizer is made available to the farmers for agricultural purposes.
The details of subsidy given on each of the above fertilizer during the last three years and the current year, year-wise and company-wise is enclosed as Annexure -A.

(d) & (e): Urea is provided to the farmers at a statutorily notified Maximum Retail Price (MRP). The MRP of 45 kg bag of urea is Rs.242 per bag (exclusive of charges towards neem coating and taxes as applicable). The difference between the delivered cost of urea at farm gate and net market realization by the urea units is given as subsidy to the urea manufacturer/importer by the Government of India. Accordingly, all farmers are being supplied urea at the subsidized rates.

(f) & (g): No Sir. The availability of all fertilizers is adequate in the country as per annexure-B.


*******


  -2-                                                                                                             Annexure-A

                             The Statement showing Company-wise & Product-wise Subsidy Paid during 2019-20 to 2022-23 as on 07-02-2023


(Rs.In Crores)

S.
No

Company
Name

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 07.02.2023)

P&K-
IMP

P&K-
IND

SSP Urea
P&K-
IMP

P&K-
IND

SSP Urea
P&K-
IMP

P&K-
IND

SSP Urea
P&K-
IMP

P&K-
IND

SSP Urea

1 Aarti Fert     13.53       22.5       54.79       36.63

2 Adheeshaa     23.23       19.4       64.43       51.87

3 AFL     6.92       9.29       25.97       18.27

4
Agro Phos
India     0       12.4       10.26       15.58

5


Agro Phos
Meghn.     15.31       16       44.34       32.96

6 APL     5.89       5.23       1.74       5.26

7 Arihant Fert     15.36       17.7       37.61       30.62

8 BalajiPhos     17.11       21       48.36       46.89

9 Basant-Akola     22.5       31.5       74.83       46.46

10
Basant-
Jalgaon     9.95       11.3       30.6       21.3

11


Basant-
Neemuch     6.31       13.2       30.27       19.68

12 BEC-Bilaspur     44.87       43.5       82.69       29.64

13 BECL     16.22       19.9       67.85       46.92

14 BEC-Pulgaon     4.05       6.32       7       7.24

15 BFL     0.14       0.72       3.15       1.8

16 Bharat Fert     8.78       11.5       8.22       4.38

17


Bharuch
Enviro
Infrastructure
Limited


18


BHUMI GREEN
ENERGY


19 Blue Phos     15.54       18.7       49.97       6.84

20 Bohra Ind     0.42

21 BPPL             1.21       13.14       14.94

22 BVFCL       158.6       320.36   35.61   35.61       304.55

23 CFCL 1321.74   4.19 5162.7 2366.8   9.92 7439.8 2686 7612.7 0.03 7612.7 4821.7   0 14574.5

24 CFCL-APL     0.03       0.03

25 CFCL-PPL     2.55       0.01

26 Chemtech     1.91       2.78       6.62       6.02

27 CIL 333.95 3008.93 41.48   588.08 4132.5 27.3   1093   88.63   920.25 8211 76.76

28 CIL-Kota     25.49       18.7       77.7       56.5

29 CIL-Munira     2.7       21.2       19.73       19.54

30 CIL-Nimrani     40       35.7       152.76       91.31

31 CIL-Pali     0.09       0       0       10.47

32 CIL-Raibareli     0.08       0.02       0       0

33 CIL-Udaipur     72.95       53.8       189.86       124.4

34 CIL-Vadodara     33.16       52.1       123.98       70.5

35
Coimbatore
Fert     6.91       11.9       24.91       21.12

36


COIMBATORE
INTEGRATED
WASTE
MANAGEMENT
COMPANY
PRIVATE
LIMITED
(CIWMCPL)

37 Datta Agro     0.18       4.05

38 DBPL     7.8       9.46       38.53       37.42

39

Excel
Industries
Limited

40 FACT 9.83 830.08     92.39 1197.5     70.59       0.36 2445

41 FPL                         2.41

42
Gayatri
Spinners     7.5       4.1       14.01       11.38

43 GDS Fert     2.69       6.82       13.34       11.88


44 Gemini     3.06       1.5       2.21       1.02

45 GFL 98.79 454.65 15.93   84.21 655.71 9.82   2.27   24.05   0.33 1204 15.68

46 GNFC   188.39   829.95   187.64   1445   1405.4   1405.4   252.7   2769.22

47 GSFC 377.53 1082.66   565.67 350.12 1957.3   978.43 221.1 875.89   875.89 367.07 1946   1613.97

48


HARI BHARI
ALLAHABAD
WASTE
MANAGEMENT
PRIVATE
LIMITED

49


HARI BHARI
MORADABAD
WASTE
MANAGEMENT
PRIVATE
LIMITED


50 HINDALCO   359.65     347.29 218.88     526.2       1014.6 0.01

51 HURL                               2460.61

52 IFFCO 1017.25 4443.19   5779.3 575.33 7104.9   11300 1003 9025.9   9025.9 963.07 14798   19667.2

53 IFL             0.05       7.11       10.33

54 IIL     1.72       0.48       0.21       0.32

55 Indian Phos     0.29

56 Indianphos     14.63       16       55.49       37.04

57

Indo Enviro
Integrated
Solutions
Limited Delhi

58


Indo Enviro
Integrated
Solutions
Limited Jaipur

59


Indo Enviro
Integrated
Solutions
Limited
Kannahalli


60


Indo Enviro
Integrated
Solutions
Limited
Lingadheeranh
alli

61


Indo Enviro
Integrated
Solutions
Limited
Mysore

62


Indo Enviro
Integrated
Solutions
Limited
Seegehalli

63


Indorama
Import 559.3       776.88       568       468.64

64 Indorama India   635.94 46.92     1011.2 59.2       89.05     1094 76

65


Indorama(Earli
er Grasim)       1634       2060.8   2278.9   2278.9       4449.14

66 IPL 3196.6       4655.9       7273       8233.8

67


IPL-Madan
Madhav     1.17       0.27

68 IPL-Manglam     6.02       3.35               0.44

69 IPL-MPL                             17.49

70 IPL-PremSakhi     0.77       0.32

71


IPL-Sadhana
Phos     2.23       0.77

72 IPL-SriKrishna     0.01       0

73 JAG     46.12       47.7       114.65       93.66

74 Jagdamba     18.64       11.8       18.28       16.65

75 JAK     0.32       12.8       124.05       103.9

76 Jayshree     18.79       27.4       73.69       57.52

77 KanpurFert 7.06     1236.7       2040.1   1386.9   1386.9       2905.07


78


Karnataka
Compost
Development
Corporation
Limited

79 Kasturchand     3.39       4.74       16.56       14.55

80 KCFL Import 4.86       8.24       0.78       0.48

81 KCFL-Arihant     0.2

82 KCFL-Dahej     15.65       29.2       76.91       56.44

83
KCFL-
Fatehpur     9.59       15.8       44.58       34.98

84 KCFL-Jhansi     12.43       15.8       49.95       35.48

85
KCFL-
Nimbahera     23.4       27.8       86.03       49.09

86 KCFL-Nimrani     45.26       58.3       142.03       94.02

87
KCFL-
Rajnandgaon     5.86       7.58       24.04       25.33

88 KFL       1482.4       2157.1   1936.3   1936.3       4441.88

89 KisanPhos     16.47       20       63.43       44.38

90 KPL     35.24       35.1       94.57       83.31

91 KPR Agro     3.33       11.2       16.75       26.03

92 KPR CROP                             28.56

93 KPRAL 4.22       0.01       0       0

94 KRIBHCO 979.15     3608.4 1570.2     4533.2 2757 4481   4481 5348.5     8617.42

95 Krishna Ind     0.08

96 K-SHAKTI                             13.54

97
Mahadhan
Mahidpur     0.5

98

MAHINDRA
WASTE TO
ENERGY
SOLUTIONS
ADONI

99

MAHINDRA
WASTE TO
ENERGY
SOLUTIONS


LIMITED(TIRUV
URU)

100

MAHINDRA
WASTE TO
ENERGY
SOLUTIONS
LIMLTED

101

MAHINDRA
WASTE TO
ENERGY
SOLUTIONS
MADANAPALLE

102

MAHINDRA
WASTE TO
ENERGY
SOLUTIONS
PIDUGURELLA

103 Matix                   1320.5   1320.5       3858.03

104 MBAPL II     1.17       0.76       0

105 MBAPL-I     13.12       13.8       34.08       32.96

106 MBPAL-II     29.68       38.9       103.28     231.5 105.4

107 MBPPL - II     0.27       5.53       49.48       50.89

108 MCFL 178.81 295.59   947.74 102.35 382.59   851.9 36.16 1173.9   1173.9 0.06 513   1586.75

109 Mexican             2.97       16.48       18.23

110 MFCPL     2.88       3       7.26       5.7

111 MFL   69.44   887.86   58.09   957.42   1208.1   1208.1   19.04   3271.66

112 MOSAIC 821.25       1251.6       1313       1346.5

113 MPPL-Arihant     3.65       1.68       0.03

114

MSGP Infra
Tech Pvt Ltd.

115 Ms-SPCL     9.35       11.3       50.81       52.6

116 Narmada Agro     0.21               0.99       0.27

117 Narmada Bio     17.32   7.91   10.2   4.69   33   0.01   47.85

118

Nashik Waste
Management
Pvt.Ltd

119 NBCL-APFL             2.39       4.66       0.2


120 NCFPL     1.73       3.6       14.19       8.93

121 NFCL 2.42     674.38       1834   1793.2   1793.2       4705.55

122 NFL 631.09     5268.5 1500.6     8089.6 2014 7532.1   7532.1 2244.1     16271.2

123 NGFertChem     10.73       6.86       28.4       20.59

124 Nirma     16.07       14.9       27.45       24.58

125 OPIL     29.77   22.96   31.1   3.48   73.07   0   61.27

126 Patel Phos     21.18       30.1       70.9     0 66.4

127

PhosphateCo
mpany     20.88       18.5       60.89       43.51

128 PPL 210.67 1271.39     287.95 1802.7     459.8       263.06 3113

129 PPL-CFCL           4.83

130 PPL-DMCC     0.6       0.51

131 PPL-Goa 332.42 606.91   880.11 84.71 444.3   717 10.48 1030.4   1030.4 0.43 211.8   2048.39

132 PPL-Khemli                     5.66       25.06

133

Progressive
Fert     10.89       12.8       34.15       23.02

134 PSFL     6.16       6.89       23.44       15.14

135 Rajlaxmi Agro     13.37       15.5       40.6       17.52

136 Rama Krishi     35.76       39.7       96.23       63.21

137

Rama Phos-
Indore     39.25       45.3       116.25       76.5

138 RAMA-APFL                     0       21.33

139

RamaPhos-
Udaipur     52.28       45.4       117.35       86.3

140

Ranar
Agrochem     1.91       2.73       4.01       6.47

141 RC Fertilizers     22.17       29.6       66.29       31.46

142 RCF 285.66 448.18   4128.8 305.87 646.93   5262.3 563.4 4362.7   4362.7 921.72 1324   9868.2

143 RCF-Devyani     5.89       0.71

144 RCFert-U     3.51       1.21       0.04       0.01

145 RFCL                   569.11   569.11       3519.25

146 RMPCL     37.93       35.4       105.74       98.11


147

Rohini Fire
Safety Pvt Ltd

148 Sai Fert     25.53       30.8       83.43       50.93

149

SARDARAGR
O                             3.64

150 SFC       561.44       977.98   782.81   782.81       1805.83

151

SFC-Asian
Fert     1.45       1.25

152 SFC-Ganpati     1.9       1.36       0.32

153 SFC-Indra     1.28       0.09       0.01

154 SFC-Kisan     0.29       3.3               0.11

155

SFC-
KrishnaPhos     3.77       0.94       0.01

156 SFC-MBAgro     1.88       0.16       0

157

SFC-MBPhos
Jhabua     3.41       0.8       0

158

SFC-
MBRaisen     2.75       0.29       0.01

159

SFC-Ostwal
Phos     2.19       0.32       1.4

160 SFC-RMPhos     3.16       0.26       0

161

SFC-Shree
Pushkar     1.57       0.03       0

162 SGFL     10.56       12.4       52.86       55.52

163 Shiva Global     21.13       26.7       65.23       64.63

164 SinghamBio     1.85       3.74       14.85       18.17

165 SKFL                     0       1.62

166 Smartchem 125.68 441.24     84.52 773.13     114.2       71.1 1282

167 SPCFL     11.88       20.4       36.2       38.13

168 SPIC       1701.8       1167.3   1661.8   1661.8       1366.97

169


SRI SAI BIO
ORGANICS

170 STL-Aarti     5.59       4.04       1.66       0.12

171 Subhodaya     9.56       7.36       12.93       8.78


172 Suman Phos     0.64       0.1               0.08

173 TASL     2.83       3.39       6.45       3.45

174 Teesta Agro     17.57       26.1       60.5       31.22

175 Teesta-Chittor     11.38       8.52       38.13       36.28

176 TJ Agro     5.02       6.58       13       6.32

177 Trans Agro 13.12       19.84       3.48       0.07

178


UJJAIN WASTE
MANAGEMENT
PRIVATE
LIMITED

179 Varun Fert     0.44       0.2

180 Vinayaka     5.26       7.15       14.67       5.84

181 Yara       1774.5       2656.1   2409.1   2409.1       5388.21

182 ZACL-SSP     63.54       5.7       18.72       36.98

183 Zuari-DMCC     0.77

Grand Total 10511.4 14136.2 1448.79 37283 15084 20578 1559 54789 20725 52882 4134.1 52882 26988 36646 3276 115493


ANNEXURE- B

ALL INDIA POSITION FOR RABI 2022-23(UPTO 31/01/2023 )

Fig. in LMT

S.No Product

Seasonal
Requirement

for RABI
2022-23

Pro rata
Requirement

From 01/10/2022
to 31/01/2023

Availability
From

01/10/2022
to

31/01/2023

Cumulative DBT
Sales From

01/10/2022 to
31/01/2023

1 UREA 180.18 145.57 185.42 146.41

2 DAP 55.38 48.05 61.94 45.82

3 MOP 14.35 10.95 11.02 6.90

4 NPKS 56.97 43.85 67.45 42.86


                                                                **********

